STAGEMAKER
CONTROLLERS
INSTALLATION
MAINTENANCE
 STAGEMAKER CONTROLLER
SERIES R-FL.. PRMSR
VERLINDE se réserve le droit de modifier sans préavis les caractérist iques de son matériel                                                                               06/2004 VESEGBSM CONTROL R/PR
VERLINDE reserves the r ight to alter or amend the above information without notice

                                                STAGEMAKER CONTROLLER
4 IDENTIFICATION:
 Type codes
Type No.  of Subscription Housing Hoist
 channels   connection
R4PRM SR 4 Direct control + remote 19" 3U rack in flight case multi-plug rear side
R8PRM SR 8 Direct control + remote 19" 3U rack in flight case multi-plug rear side
R12PRM SR 12 Direct control + remote 19" 6U rack in flight case multi-plug rear side
FL8PRM LV SR 8 Lowvoltage control + remote 19" 12U in flight case CEE plugs rear side
FL8PRM LV SR 12 Lowvoltage control + remote 19" 12U in flight case CEE plugs rear side
 Location of controls and connections
Subscription On rack On remote
Main switch  yes -
Power indicators yes -
Emergence stop with mechanical interlock  yes yes
Up / Down selector switches  yes yes
Channel selection switch yes yes
Reset - yes
Green RUN button yes yes
Main & secondary fuses yes -
Thermal protection per hoist yes -
Frequency mode selector switch yes yes
Main power entry 16 amp CE-5p & 0.5 m cable rear; R4.. -
Main power entry 32 amp CE-5p & 0.5 m cable rear; R8..R12.. -
Multi connectors for hoists output 16 pin –16Amp Rear R models -
CEE connector for hoists output  power 4pin –16Amp red male Rear FL models -
CEE connector for hoists output  control 4pin –16Amp yellow female Rear FL models -
Local remote switch yes -
Default indicator with reset yes -
Phase reverse switch Yes -
2004.07 RPRMSR GB 7
                                                STAGEMAKER CONTROLLER
5 FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
Cable connections:
• Connect an external power source with the main CE power plug. Be sure that the nature of this
source corresponds to the supplied equipment, such as mentioned aside of the plug.
• Connect the chain hoists through fan-out or multi cables with the controller series R..PRM SR’s
outlets.  Controller series FL..PRM SR do have separate single cables for power and control.
Warning:  Use only cables and connectors who are in good condition, inferior connections might
cause severe d mage of the equipment and electric motors. a
  Connecting more than one SM10 or two SM5 hoists per channel might cause severe
damage of the equipment.
Operation:
• Release the emergency switch by turning anti-
clockwise.
• Set the local / remote switch in the required
position. Local in case of control by means of the
up/down selector switches on the controller and
remote if the radio remote handheld is being used.
UP/DOWN SELECTION
PHASE REVERSE
SELECTOR
 RUN BUTTON
DEFAULT SWITCH
• If handheld is used:
- set the channel selector in the same mode as
indicated on the display of handheld.
- set the group mode selector in the correct mode.
(see group mode selection table)
- See “REMOTE OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS” for
details.
• Use the selector switches to set the hoists in the
upper or lower mode.
• Push the RUN button to activate the pre-selected
hoists.
• Check if the hoist direction matches the selected
mode. If not reverse, phases by means of the phase
reverse switch.
CHANNEL SELECTION
and GROUP MODE
E-STOPMANUAL / REMOTE
SELECTION
2004.07 RPRMSR GB 8